STATE OF MARYLAND

COUNTY OF

)
) to wit
)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this___day of 199_ before
me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared John
Gudelsky, Donald Reuwer and Mark Reich, and acknowledged the foregoing By-Laws
to be their act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: _____________________

-17-

786:DS13:lu 1

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify:

1. That I am the duly elected and acting Secretary/
Treasurer of Fox Valley Estates Homeowners Association, Inc., and;

2. That the foregoing By-Laws constitute the original By-Laws of said
Corporation, as duly adopted at a meeting ofthe Board of Directors thereof, held on the
____day of, 199_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed
the seal of said Corporation this day of, 199_

Secretary/T reasurer

-18-

FOX VALLEY ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
PRO FORMA BUDGET

100 HOMES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1997
REVISED NOVEMBER 26, 1996

Per unit per month $45.00 Month $54.00 Month $60.00 Month

Acct # 1997 1998 1999
Description 12 Months 12 Months 12 Months

Income:
6310 Owner Payments $54,000.00 $64,800.00 $72,000.00
Total Income $54,000.00 $64,800.00 $72,000.00

Expenses:
Administrative:

7010 Management Fees $9,600.00 $10,080.00 $10,584.00
7140 Audit Fees $500.00 $600.00 $750.00
7160 Legal Fees $250.00 $500.00 $500.00
7260 Postage & Mail $250.00 $350.00 $400.00
7280 Insurance $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,200.00
7890 Miscellaneous $100.00 $100.00 $200.00
7895 Community Expense $450.00 $450.00 $450.00
Total Administrative $13,650.00 $14,580.00 $16,084.00

Utilities:
8920 Electric Public $1,430.00 $1,500.00 $1,758.00
8990 Telephone $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
Total Utilities $1,930.00 $2,000.00 $2,258.00

Maintenance:
9110 Repairs & Maintenance $500.00 $2,500.00 $3,000.00
Total Maintenance $500.00 $2,500.00 $3,000.00

Contracted Services:
9610 Lawn Maintenance $21,600.00 $23,425.00 $24,363.00
8590 Flower Planting $1,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,500.00
8210 Pool & Tennis $8,000.00 $10,000.00 $12,000.00
8240 Supplies & Equipment $250.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00
Total Contracted Services $31,350.00 $36,925.00 $41,863.00

Total Operating Expenses $47,430.00 $56,005.00 $63,205.00
■ >

TOTAL RESERVES $6,570.00 $8,795.00 $8,795.00

TOTAL EXPENSES $54,000.00 $64,800.00 $72,000.00

Assessments will be paid in quarterly installments, due January 1, April 1, July 1, and
October 1st of each year.

FOX VALLEY ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION